compared to the previous approach used for the March 2016 Annual Report.

The Company and its advisers have concluded that in order to continue reporting the most relevant financial
performance and position to stakeholders, the Company will prepare pro forma summary financial information on
the basis that the Company consolidates the results of the Fund Subsidiaries. This basis we designate the
Investment Basis and presents the financial information in the same manner as previously in the March 2016
Consolidated Financial Statements. In particular they provide shareholders with further information regarding the
Group’s gearing and expenses, coupled with greater transparency in the Company’s capacity for investment and
ability to make distributions.

A reconciliation between the summary financial information prepared on the Investment Basis below and the
results of the Company included in the Financial Statements under IFRS can be found in the Pro Forma
Statements.

Investment Basis financial statements

Investment Basis Summary Income Statement

Six months to 30 September 2016 Six months to 30 September 2015

£m Investment
Basis

Consolidation
adjustments

IFRS
Basis

Investment
Basis

Consolidation
adjustments

IFRS
Basis

Total Income
1

99.5 (13.3) 86.2 84.4 (12.1) 72.3

Expenses &
finance costs

(13.9) 13.0 (0.9) (12.7) 12.0 (0.7)

Profit/(loss) before
tax

85.6 (0.3) 85.3 71.7 (0.1) 71.6

Tax (0.3) 0.3 - (0.1) 0.1 -

Earnings 85.3 - 85.3 71.6 - 71.6

Earnings per share 6.1p - 6.1p 5.6p - 5.6p

1
Includes forex hedging loss of £21.7m (2015: £1.2m gain).

On an Investment Basis, Total Income of £99.5m (2015: £84.4m) represents the return from the portfolio
recognised as income comprising dividends, sub-debt interest and valuation movements. Total Income has
increased by 18% (£15.1m) reflecting a 0.2% reduction in the weighted average discount rate and contributions

Page 15 of 44

from new acquisitions partially offset by a 0.5% reduction in long-term deposit rates. Further detail on the valuation
movements is given in the Investment Adviser’s Report.

[…]

Below are reconciliations between the Company’s IFRS financial statements and the Group’s Investment Basis
financial statements.

The IFRS financial statements comprise the Company only and all subsidiaries are measured at fair value through
profit or loss. The Investment Basis financial statements consolidate the Fund Subsidiaries in the Company’s
financial statements, while all other subsidiaries are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

All the adjustments in the reconciliations are due to the IFRS 10 Amendments under which the Company cannot
consolidate the Fund Subsidiaries. Further details are in Note 2 of the financial statements.

The below reconciliations are for the six months ended 30 September 2016 for the Income Statement and Cash
Flow Statement and for the year ended 31 March 2016 for the Balance Sheet.

Further reconciliations for the six months ended 30 September 2015 for the Income Statement and Cash Flow
Statement and for the years ended 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2015 for the Balance Sheet can be found in
Note 2.

Page 20 of 44

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

for the six months ended 30 September 2016

Investment
Basis Adjustments IFRS Basis

£m £m £m

Investment income 99.4 (13.2) 86.2

Total income 99.4 (13.2) 86.2

Fund expenses (12.9) 12.0 (0.9)

Profit before net finance costs and tax 86.5 (1.2) 85.3

Finance costs (1.0) 1.0 -

Finance income 0.1 (0.1) -

Profit before tax 85.6 (0.3) 85.3

Income tax expense (0.3) 0.3 -

Profit for the period 85.3 - 85.3

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the parent 85.3 - 85.3

85.3 - 85.3

Earnings per share – basic and diluted (pence) 6.1 - 6.1

Page 21 of 44

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet
At 30 September 2016

Notes
Investment

Basis Adjustments IFRS Basis

£m £m £m

Non-current assets

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 1 2,056.8 66.5 2,123.3

Total non-current assets 2,056.8 66.5 2,123.3

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 1.2 (1.2) -

Cash and cash equivalents 83.2 (82.6) 0.6

Total current assets 84.4 (83.8) 0.6

Total assets 2,141.2 (17.3) 2,123.9

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (13.6) 13.1 (0.5)

Other current financial liabilities (4.2) 4.2 -

Total current liabilities (17.8) 17.3 (0.5)

Total liabilities (17.8) 17.3 (0.5)

Net assets 2,123.4 - 2,123.4

Equity

Ordinary Share capital 0.1 - 0.1

Share premium 1,493.2 - 1,493.2

Retained reserves 630.1 - 630.1

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders
of the parent 2,123.4 - 2,123.4

Total equity 2,123.4 - 2,123.4

Net assets per Ordinary Share (pence) 145.7 - 145.7

Note 1 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

30 September 2016 31 March 2016

£million £million

Directors’ valuation 2,189.9 2,030.3

Less: future commitments (Note 14) (133.1) (97.4)

Investments at fair value on Investment Basis 2,056.8 1,932.9

Net Cash in Fund Subsidiaries 82.6 52.2

Working capital in Fund Subsidiaries (16.1) (11.4)

Investments at fair value per Condensed Unaudited
Balance Sheet

2,123.3 1,973.7

Page 22 of 44

Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement
for the six months ended 30 September 2016

Investment
Basis Adjustments IFRS Basis

£m £m £m

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 85.6 (0.3) 85.3

Adjustments for:

Investment income (99.4) 13.2 (86.2)

Finance costs 1.0 (1.0) -

Finance income (0.1) 0.1 -

Operator acquisition investment fees 0.8 (0.8) -

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital (12.1) 11.2 (0.9)

Changes in working capital:

Decrease in receivables 0.3 (0.3) -

Decrease in payables 2.3 (2.2) 0.1

Cash flow from operations (9.5) 8.7 (0.8)

Interest received on bank deposits 0.1 (0.1) -

Interest paid (0.8) 0.8 -

Corporation tax paid (0.1) 0.1 -

Interest received on investments 44.9 6.8 51.7

Dividends received 22.8 (22.8) -

Fees and other operating income 2.9 (2.9) -

Loanstock and equity repayments received 2.4 (2.4) -

Net cash from operating activities 62.7 (11.8) 50.9

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of investments (75.8) (39.3) (115.1)

Net cash used in investing activities (75.8) (39.3) (115.1)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital 112.5 - 112.5

Proceeds from issue of loans and borrowings 32.5 (32.5) -

Repayment of loans and borrowings (32.5) 32.5 -

Foreign exchange (loss) (18.9) 18.9 -

Distributions paid to Company shareholders (48.2) - (48.2)

Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 45.4 18.9 64.3
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 32.3 (32.2) 0.1

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 52.7 (52.2) 0.5

Exchange gains on cash (1.8) 1.8 -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 83.2 (82.6) 0.6

Page 23 of 44

Directors’ statement of responsibilities

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge:

 the condensed set of financial statements has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting
Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting [“IAS 34”] as adopted by the European Union as required by DTR
4.2.4; and

 the interim management report, comprising the Chairman’s Statement, Investment Adviser’s Report and